AVRDUDE
A program for download/uploading AVR microcontroller flash and eeprom.
For AVRDUDE, Version 5.4, 21 December 2006.
by Brian S. Dean
Send comments on AVRDUDE to avrdude-dev@nongnu.org.
Use http://savannah.nongnu.org/bugs/?group=avrdude to report bugs.
Copyright c© 2003,2005 Brian S. Dean
Copyright c© 2006 Jörg Wunsch

AVRDUDE is a command line tool, used as follows:
avrdude -p partno options ...
Command line options are used to control AVRDUDE’s behaviour. The following options
are recognized:
-p partno
This is the only mandatory option and it tells AVRDUDE what type of part
(MCU) that is connected to the programmer. The partno parameter is the
part’s id listed in the configuration file. Specify -p ? to list all parts in the
configuration file. If a part is unknown to AVRDUDE, it means that there
is no config file entry for that part, but it can be added to the configuration
file if you have the Atmel datasheet so that you can enter the programming
specifications. Currently, the following MCU types are understood:
c128 AT90CAN128
pwm2 AT90PWM2
pwm3 AT90PWM3
1200 AT90S1200
2313 AT90S2313
2333 AT90S2333
2343 AT90S2343 (*)
4414 AT90S4414
4433 AT90S4433
4434 AT90S4434
8515 AT90S8515
8535 AT90S8535
m103 ATmega103
m128 ATmega128
m1280 ATmega1280
m1281 ATmega1281